 MULTIBAND P25
AIRBORNE TRANSCEIVER
MODEL TDFM-600/6000
Installation and
Operating Instructions
Til Document No.
01RE293
Rev.

1.3 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Specification Characteristic
Model Designation: TDFM-600/6000
Physical Dimensions: Approx. 8" X 3" X 5.75"
Weight: 3 Lbs  (1.2 kg)
Operating Temperature Range: -45ΕC to +60ΕC
Power Requirement:
Voltage: 28.0 Vdc, ∀ 15%
Current: 165mA minimum
5A maximum
RF Output Power: 1 or 5 Watts
Frequency Range - VHF Module: 136 to 178 MHz
UHF LO Module: 403 to 470 MHz
UHF HI Module: 450 to 512 MHz
800 Module: 806 to 870 MHz
Audio Output Power (including sidetone): 500 mW into 600 ohms
Microphone Inputs: Carbon or Equivalent
Panel Back Lighting: 28 VDC or 5VAC
(specified when ordered)
SECTION 2
2-2
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
2.1 GENERAL
The TDFM-600/6000 transceiver is designed to operate in the same fashion as the Motorola XTS-3000
portable radio. The display has been rearranged into a 2 line display from 4 and some of the numeric
keys also double as function keys. Two or three XTS-3000 RF modules are installed in the unit. The
display is showing the activity of one module at a time selected by pressing the desired knob. The
knobs have multiple functions including volume, channel, display dimmer. The microphone, key line and
headphone audio are separate for each of the two or three bands therefore switching from band to band
is performed at an audio panel. This allows for separate and simultaneous operation on each of the
bands just like having 2 or 3 separate radios.
2.2 FRONT PANEL
Refer to the diagram below:
2.3 POWER SWITCH
To switch the transceiver on, press the left most knob. The transceiver will immediately power up. The
display will show ATECHNISONIC@ and the software version installed followed by the model number
as determined by which RF modules are installed. The display will then show the normal display for
band 1. To switch off the transceiver at any time, press and hold the left most knob for 2 seconds until
the display shows AOFF@ then release.
2.4 KNOBS
The transceiver will have two or three knobs depending on how many RF modules are installed. The
2-3
knobs are rotary encoders which turn endlessly which means their actual position is not important.
Each knob also has a push button incorporated in it so you can press the knob as well as turn it.
Pressing a different knob will cause the display and keyboard to switch to the band associated with that
knob. The knob will start out as a volume control. Pressing the same knob again will change its function
to act as the channel/talkgroup selector depending on how that band is programmed. Pressing the
same knob again changes the function of the knob to a display dimmer control. Pressing the knob
again causes the key pad function to change from function keys to number keys. The knob in this
mode acts as a volume control. Pressing the knob again brings it back to the first mode of volume
control. The current function of the knob is shown at the top right of the display. The function of the
knobs of the unselected bands are always volume control.
2.5 SOFT KEYS AND HOME
The transceiver has three Asoft@ keys which assume the function shown above them on the display.